

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13589/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-04-2019 in LPA No. 476/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna)

MEERA KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 87682/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 04-09-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shantanu Kumar, AOR
Mr. Honey Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Batra, Adv.
Mr. Kaushal Kr. Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Pursuant to the advertisement issued, the petitioner applied for employment in Bihar. One of the conditions was that the applicant should be a resident of Bihar. However, the High Court in the impugned judgment found

that on the basis of an affidavit affirmed by the petitioner that she was a resident of Uttar Pradesh, she was employed in Uttar Pradesh from 1st November, 2004. Six months after the petitioner got employment in the State of Bihar, she tendered resignation of the post held by her in Uttar Pradesh. Hence, we find no reason to interfere with the impugned order. The Special Leave Petition is accordingly dismissed.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER